

No. 03-1601

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITY OF RANCHO PALOS VERDES, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MARK J. ABRAMS,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

CAROL W. LYNCH  
*City Attorney*  
*City of Rancho Palos Verdes*

ROCHELLE R. BROWNE  
T. PETER PIERCE  
GREGORY M. KUNERT  
RICHARDS, WATSON &  
GERSHON, P.C.  
355 So. Grand Ave., 40th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3101  
(213) 626-8484

JOSEPH VAN EATON  
NICHOLAS P. MILLER  
JAMES R. HOBSON  
MILLER & VAN EATON, P.L.L.C.  
Suite 1000  
1155 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036-4320  
(202) 785-0600

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN  
*Counsel of Record*

MARK T. STANCIL  
HEATHER M. MCCANN  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20004-2400  
(202) 639-7700

DAVID C. SEARLE  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
One Shell Plaza  
910 Louisiana  
Houston, TX 77002-4995  
(713) 229-1234

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Section 1983 Enforcement Is Inconsistent With The Communications Act's Comprehensive Regime .....	3
A. The Communications Act Establishes A Comprehensive Remedial Scheme.....	5
B. The Mechanism For Private Judicial Remedies In Section 332(c)(7) Evidences Congress's Intent.....	6
II. Enforcement Under Section 1983 Is Incompatible With Section 332(c)(7)(B)(v).....	8
A. Inconsistent Limitations Periods.....	8
B. Mandatory Expedition.....	13
C. Final Administration Action .....	14
D. Relief Under Section 1983.....	15
E. Respondent Ignores Congress's Evident Intent .....	17
III. Section 601(c) Undermines Respondent's Arguments .....	19
Appendix – Respondent's Brief On Remedies.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>AT&amp;T v. Iowa Util. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999) .....	5, 6
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff &amp; Assoc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987).....	8, 11, 13
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002) .....	16
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997) .....	1
<i>Brown v. GSA</i> , 425 U.S. 820 (1976) .....	4, 6
<i>Burnett v. Grattan</i> , 468 U.S. 42 (1984) .....	11
<i>Busic v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 398 (1980) .....	4
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978) .....	16
<i>Cellco P'ship v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	15
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	8, 11
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993).....	14, 15
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	5
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988) .....	11, 20
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992) .....	16
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002) .....	2, 7
<i>Great Am. Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Novotny</i> , 442 U.S. 366 (1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heckler v. Ringer</i> , 466 U.S. 602 (1984) .....	14
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987).....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990) .....	20
<i>Humana v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999) .....	20
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978) .....	5
<i>Jinks v. Richland County</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003) .....	20
<i>Jones v. R.R. Donnelly &amp; Sons Co.</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1836 (2004) .....	1, 12
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis &amp; Petigrew v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991) .....	12
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980).....	10
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v. Nat'l Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	4
<i>Nextel Partners, Inc. v. Kingston Township</i> , 286 F.3d 687 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	4, 14, 15
<i>Owens v. Okure</i> , 488 U.S. 235 (1989).....	12
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973) .....	4, 14
<i>PrimeCo PCS (d/b/a Verizon Wireless) v. City of Mequon</i> , 352 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Rosado v. Wyman</i> , 397 U.S. 397 (1970) .....	7
<i>Scripps-Howard Radio, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 316 U.S. 4 (1942) .....	5
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sprint Spectrum, L.P. v. Willoth</i> , 176 F.3d 630 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	19
<i>Town of Amherst v. Omnipoint Comm. Enters.</i> , 173 F.3d 9 (1st. Cir. 1999) .....	19
<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 124 S. Ct. 872 (2004).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Maryland Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	9
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 442 U.S. 749 (1975) .....	14
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	7
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wright v. Roanoke Redev. &amp; Housing Auth.</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987).....	1, 7, 8
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1658.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1).....	9
Communications Act of 1934, as amended, 47 U.S.C. § 151, <i>et seq.</i> :	
47 U.S.C. § 152 (note).....	1, 17, 19
47 U.S.C. §§ 251, 252 .....	5
47 U.S.C. § 252(e)(6) .....	5
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Kenneth H. Young, <i>Anderson's American Law of Zoning</i> (4th ed. 1996) .....	14
Green, <i>Antennas Make Waves in RPV</i> , Daily Breeze, March 17, 2002 .....	15
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 458, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996).....	3, 14
H.R. Rep. No. 204, 104th Cong., 1st Sess.....	2
S. Rep. No. 102, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. (1992).....	18
